dimensional feature sharing edges with the reservoir and representing the zone of active
hydraulic connection to the reservoir. The flow rates are implemented as Dirac kernels
on top of the open-hole section for injection and extraction. On the margins of the model
function, Dirichlet boundary conditions are applied for temperature and pressure.

A reactive Li recharge or discharge (source or sink term) by water–rock interaction is
not implemented in the model.

2.6. Model Scenarios

Different model scenarios are calculated to assess the sensitivity of operational pa-
rameters on the Li output (Table 2). The impact of extraction efficiency and flow rate are
evaluated in separate simulations. Values for the extraction efficiency are varied based
on the technological comparison (55, 75, and 95%) of prototype results in the intended
environment [14] (see Section 1.3). For the flow rate, data covering the range of existing
projects as well as predicted higher flow rates of future projects are used (60, 80, and
100 L/s) [15,26,27]. The sensitivity of the Li concentration is calculated by multiplying the
solute output as a fraction of 100% from the reference case with varying Li concentration in
the range of values measured in the URG (160, 180, and 200 mg/L) [11].

Table 2. Parameter variation for the sensitivity analysis and their relative change in comparison to
the reference scenario.

Model Name Extraction Efficiency [%] Flow Rate [kg/s] Li Concentration [mg/s]

Reference Model 75 80 180

55% Ex 55 (−27%) 80 180

95% Ex 95 (+27%) 80 180

60 L/s 75 60 (−25%) 180

100 L/s 75 100 (+25%) 180

160 mg/L 75 80 160 (−11%)

200 mg/L 75 80 200 (+11%)

3. Results

The maximum overpressure at the injection well shows 17 bars for the reference
scenario (80 L/s) and 14 and 21 bars for 60 and 100 L/s (Figure 4b). As expected, the
pressure has a strong flow-rate dependence and is in the order of magnitude measured
at hydraulic tests in the Upper Rhine Graben at similar flow rates [76]. Regarding the
temperature, we see in all three scenarios initially a heating up at the production well, due to
the water being drawn in from deeper reservoir domains being hotter due to the geothermal
gradient. After reaching the aquitard at the bottom layer, the withdrawal also propagates